505987775 03/27/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6034484

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SHISEIDO COMPANY, LTD.	03/06/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KAGAMI INC.
Street Address:	SAITO BIO INCUBATOR 204, 7-7-15 SAITO-ASAGI, IBARAKI-SHI,
City:	OSAKA
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	567-0085

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15555862

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)797-8188

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202 797 4181

Email: IPUSA@IPUSAPAT.COM, ips@itohpat.co.jp

Correspondent Name: IPUSA, P.L.L.C

Address Line 1: 1054 31ST STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17SS-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	YOSHIE JONES
SIGNATURE:	/Yoshie Jones/
DATE SIGNED:	03/27/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=17SS-001_Assignment#page1.tif source=17SS-001_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505987775 REEL: 052241 FRAME: 0939

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is from SHISEIDO COMPANY, LTD. ("Assignor"), having a place of business at 5-5, Ginza 7-chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-0061 Japan, to KAGAMI INC. ("Assignee"), having a place of business at Saito Bio Incubator 204, 7-7-15 Saito-Asagi, Ibarakishi, Osaka 567-0085 Japan.

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application No. 15/555, 862 (the "Application");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application, and in and to any patents to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. ASSIGNMENT

1.1 In consideration of five dollars, and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Application, including all direct and indirect divisions, continuations, continued prosecutions, and continuations-in-part of the Application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries that may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and Assignment not been made;

2. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

2.1 Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles, and or interests that have arisen to Assignee under the law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application, and that the same is unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein;

Page 1 of 2

3. MISCELLANEOUS

- 3.1 Assignor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Assignee from and against all losses, damages, liabilities and expenses resulting from or arising out of any misrepresentation or of any breach of any representation, warranty, or covenant of Assignor in this Assignment;
- 3.2 Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the prosecution, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Application and any patents obtained thereon, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns shall advise, and that any proceeding in connection with the Application and any patents obtained thereon in any country, is lawful and desirable;
- 3.3 If any provision of this Assignment shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to law, the remaining provisions of this Assignment shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3.4 This Assignment is binding upon, inures to the benefit of, and is enforceable by the parties hereto and their respective successors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Assignment on the date written below.

6. Mar. 2020

Date

24. MAR. 2020

Date

Masahiko UOTANI Representative Director and President SHISEIDO COMPANY, LTD.

Masashi MITA Founder & CEO KAGAMI INC.